## CHAPTER 198.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DODGE COUNTY TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR CLERK HIRE IN COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county commissioners of Dodge county are hereby authorized to appropriate such an amount of money as they may deem necessary, not to exceed the sum of three hundred (300) dollars per annum for the payment of clerk hire in the auditor's office of said county. Such payment shall be made in such a way as said board may authorize or determine.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 5, 1885.

## CHAPTER 199.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF AUSTIN TO ISSUE ORDERS ON CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Austin is hereby anthorized and empowered to issue the orders or certificates of indebtedness of said city, to an amount not exceeding five thousand (5,000) dollars, and use and negotiate the same for the purpose of raising money to pay the floating indebtedness of said city. Such orders or certificates shall be payable in such amounts and at such times and place as the common council may determine, but said orders or certificates shall not be made payable more than three (3) years from the date thereof; nor shall they draw a greater rate of interest than seven

57

(7) per cent per annum, payable annually; nor shall they be sold or negotiated by the common council for less than their par value.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 22, 1885.

## CHAPTER 200.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE SIBLEY COUNTY TO MAKE OR PURCHASE ABSTRACTS OF TITLE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Sibley are hereby authorized to purchase, or cause to be made, for the county, as they may deem advisable, abstract books of the title of all records in the register of deeds office, including judgments docketed in the office of the clerk of the district court of said county, at an expense not to exceed one thousand five hundred (1,500) dollars.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 6, 1885.